

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7146 OF 2022

(Ku. Khushi Purushottam Chaudhari V/s The Joint Commissioner Cum Vice Chairman Scheduled
Tribe Certificate Scrutiny Committee, Nagpur & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. N. D. Jambhule, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. A. M. Deshpande, Government Pleader for
Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM : SUNIL B. SHUKRE AND
ANIL L. PANSARE, JJ.
DATE : NOVEMBER 17, 2022.**

. Heard Mr. Jambhule, learned Counsel for the
Petitioner.

2. Leave to delete the prayer clauses – (iii) and (iv) of
this Petition is granted. The same be deleted accordingly
forthwith.

3. Issue notice for final disposal at admission stage to the
Respondents, returnable after two weeks.

4. Mr. Deshpande, the learned Government Pleader
waives service of notice on behalf of the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

5. Meanwhile, having considered the reasons for discarding the validity granted to Uttam Dnyaneshwar Chaudhari, Jyoti Dattuji Chaudhari and others, all of whom are the blood relatives of the Petitioner from the paternal side, which *prima facie* appears to be contrary to the well settled position of law, we direct that there shall be interim stay to the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 4th November, 2022, until further orders.

6. Final hearing be expedited.

[ANIL L. PANSARE, J.]

[SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.]

Yadav VG